
   
                

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Regular Meeting 

April 11, 2018 

7:00 p.m. 
 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

3. ROLL CALL  

 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

5. PRESENTATIONS 

 

6. CLOSED SESSION 

 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

8. PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to three minutes regarding issues on this agenda 

 

9. REPORTS/BOARD COMMENTS 

A. Current List of Boards and Commissions – Appointments as needed 

1. Board of Trustee Representative to the Planning Commission 

 

10. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Communications 

B. Minutes – March 28, 2018- regular meeting 

C. Accounts Payable    

D. Payroll 

E. Meeting Pay 

F. Fire Reports 

 

11. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Discussion/ Action:  (Smith)   Award contract for the Charter Township of 

Union/City of Mt. Pleasant Water Systems Study to Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & 

Huber, Inc. (FTCH) contingent upon approval of contract between FTCH and the 

City of Mt. Pleasant Board of Commissioners 

B. Discussion/ Action:  (Smith)   Award bid for 2018 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and 

Televising to Greenscape General Contracting 

C. Discussion/ Action:  (Smith)   Award bid for Professional Architectural Services 

and Construction Phase Services at the Isabella Treatment Facility for office 

remodel to Goudreau Associates 

1



D. Discussion/ Action: (Stuhldreher) Approve four(4) contracts with the Isabella 

County Road Commission (ICRC) for the rehabilitation of four (4) miles  of 

gravel roads within the Township 

E. Discussion/Action:  (Stuhldreher) Approve participation contract with Isabella 

County Road Commission(ICRC) for the replacement of the bridge on Meridian 

Rd over the north branch of the Chippewa River 

F. Discussion/Action: (Stuhldreher) Approve two (2) Participation Contracts with 

the Isabella County Road Commission (ICRC) for the rehabilitation of two (2) 

miles of Deerfield Rd. between Crawford Rd. and Whiteville Rd. 

G. Discussion: (Stuhldreher) Financial contribution in support of the City of 

Escanaba’s “dark store” litigation in Menard Inc. v City of Escanaba 

 

12. EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENT: Restricted to 5 minutes regarding any issue       

 

13. MANAGER COMMENTS 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
14. FINAL BOARD MEMBER COMMENT 

 

      15.  ADJOURNMENT      

2



Board Expiration Dates

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1-BOT Representative 11/20/2020

2-Chair Phil Squattrito 2/15/2020
3- Vice Chair Bryan Mielke 2/15/2021
4-Secretary Alex Fuller 2/15/2020

5 - Vice Secretary Mike Darin 2/15/2019
6 Stan Shingles 2/15/2021
7 Ryan Buckley 2/15/2019
8 Denise Webster 2/15/2020
9 Doug LaBelle II 2/15/2019

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1-Chair Tim Warner 12/31/2019

2-PC Rep / Vice Chair Bryan Mielke 2/18/2021
3-Vice Secretary Jake Hunter 12/31/2019

4 Andy Theisen 12/31/2019
5 Paul Gross 12/31/2018

Alt. #1 John Zerbe 12/31/2019
Alt. #2 Taylor Sheahan-Stahl 2/15/2021

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Doug LaBelle II 12/31/2018
2 James Thering 12/31/2018
3 Bryan Neyer 12/31/2018

Alt #1 Mary Beth Orr 1/25/2019

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Laura Coffee 12/31/2018
2 Mike Lyon 12/31/2018
3 Jay Kahn 12/31/2018
4 Phil Mikus 11/20/2020

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Colin Herron 12/31/2019
2 Richard Klumpp 12/31/2019
3 Andy Theisen 12/31/2019

1 Mark Stuhldreher 12/31/2018
2 John Dinse 12/31/2019

1 Ruth Helwig 12/31/2019
2 Lynn Laskowsky 12/31/2021

Chippewa River District Library Board 4 year term

Planning Commission Board Members (9 Members) 3 year term

Citizens Task Force on Sustainability (4 Members) 2 year term

Construction Board of Appeals (3 Members) 2 year term

Hannah's Bark Park Advisory Board (2 Members from Township) 2 year term

Zoning Board of Appeals  Members (5 Members, 2 Alternates) 3 year term

Board of Review (3 Members) 2 year term

3



Board Expiration Dates

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Thomas Kequom 4/14/2019
2 James Zalud 4/14/2019
3 Richard Barz 2/13/2021
4 Robert Bacon 1/13/2019
5 Ben Gunning 11/20/2020
6 Marty Figg 6/22/2018
7 Sarvijit Chowdhary 1/20/2022
8 Cheryl Hunter 6/22/2019
9 Vance Johnson 2/13/2021

10 Michael Smith 2/13/2021
11 Mark Perry 3/26/2018

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Kim Smith 12/31/2020
2

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 Brian Smith 12/31/2019

# F Name L Name Expiration Date 
1 BOT Representative Phil Mikus 7/26/2019
2 PC Representative Denise Webster 8/15/2018
3 Township Resident Sherrie Teall 8/15/2019
4 Township Resident Jeremy MacDonald 10/17/2018
5 Member at large Barbara Anderson 8/15/2019

Sidewalks and Pathways Prioritization Committee (2 year term)

Cultural and  Recreational Commission (1 seat from Township) 3 year term
Vacant

Mid Michigan Area Cable Consortium (2 Members)

EDA Board Members (11 Members) 4 year term

4



2017 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION  
Board of Trustees 
Regular Meeting 

  
A regular meeting of the Charter Township of Union Board of Trustees was held on March 28, 
2018 at 7:00 p.m. at Union Township Hall. 
 
Meeting was called to order at 7:04 p.m. 
 
Roll Call 
Present: Supervisor Gunning, Clerk Cody, Treasurer Rice, Trustees B. Hauck, Mikus, and 
Woerle 
Excused:  Trustee Lannen 
 
Approval of Agenda 
Mikus moved Rice supported to approve the agenda as presented.  Vote: Ayes: 6 Nays: 0. 
Motion carried. 
 
Presentations 
 
Public Hearings  
 
Public Comment - open 7:05 p.m.  
Lesley Withers, 2211 O’Connor Drive –asked for an engineering study on the McDonald Rd.  
Lift Station. 
Russ Alwood, 2435 O’Connor Drive – asked for an engineering study on the McDonald Rd. Lift 
Station. 
 
Reports/Board Comments 

A. Board of Trustee Representative to the Planning Commission Appointment 
Discussion was held by the Board – No action taken. 
 

Mikus –Sidewalk/Pathway Prioritization Committee updates.   
Cody – Mt. Pleasant City Commission updates. 
Gunning –Board of Review and EDA updates. 
Woerle- Election Committee (Woerle, Hauck, & Cody) updates.  
Hauck – Isabella County Road Commission updates. 
 
Consent Agenda 

A. Communications 
B. Minutes March 12, 2018 – Regular Meeting 
C. Accounts Payable 
D. Payroll 
E. Meeting Pay 
F. Fire Reports 
G. Policy Governance 2.5.10 Cash Flow Ratio 

 

5



Woerle moved Rice supported to approve the consent agenda as presented. Vote:  Ayes: 6 
Nays: 0. Motion carried.   
 
BOARD AGENDA   
 

A. Discussion/ Action:  (Smith)   Award bid for electrical relocation and upgrade to 
Block Electric at the Isabella Treatment Facility in preparation for office 
remodel 

Mikus moved Woerle supported to approve awarding bid for electrical relocation and upgrade 
to Block Electric in the amount of $10,250.00 at the Isabella Treatment Facility in preparation 
for office remodel at this site.  Vote:  Ayes 5 Nays: 1. Motion carried. 
 

B. Discussion/ Action:  (Smith)   Award bid for 2018 Sanitary Sewer Manhole 
Rehabilitation to Culy Contracting  

Woerle moved Cody supported to approve awarding bid for 2018 Sanitary Sewer Manhole 
Rehabilitation to Culy Contracting in the amount of $29.786.00.  Vote:  Ayes: 6 Nays: 0. 
Motion carried. 
 

C. Discussion/ Action:  (Smith)   Award bid to Divine Power Inc. for demolition and 
removal of decommissioned iron removal filter located at Isabella Treatment 
Facility for office remodel at this site 

Mikus moved Rice supported to approve awarding bid to Divine Power Inc. in the amount of 
$10,160.00, for the demolition and removal of decommissioned iron removal filter located at 
Isabella Facility in preparation for office remodel at this site.  Vote:  Ayes: 5 Nays: 1. Motion 
carried. 

 
D. Discussion: (Trustees) Building Official Discussion 

Discussion was held by the Board. 
 

E. Discussion: (Gunning ) McDonald Rd. Lift Station Discussion 
Discussion was held by the Board. 
 
EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENT - Open 8:13 p.m.  
Deborah Gray, 905 S. Mission – Comments made regarding medical marijuana. 
 
MANAGER COMMENTS 

• Question directed to the Board confirming 4 miles of township gravel roads for the 
budgeted 2018 gravel road rehabilitation project with the Isabella County Road 
Commission. 

• Tribal Grant Program 2% Application will be submitted for the Isabella Rd. intersection 
improvement. 

 
FINAL BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
Gunning – Direct question to the Township Manager regarding 2% applications. 
Rice – Mentioned the MTA annual conference April 23 – 26, 2018. 

6



Woerle – Reported from an article in the Morning Sun regarding additional road funding coming 
to local communities. Also, complimented the young people in the community for their 
demonstration for commonsense gun regulations in the March for Our Lives event held on 
Saturday, March 24, 2018.  
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Cody moved Rice supported to adjourn the meeting at 8:52 p.m.  Vote: Ayes: 6 Nays: 0.   
Motion carried. 
 
APPROVED BY:                        ___________________________________________ 
     Lisa Cody, Clerk 
 
 
                                                     ____________________________________________   
     Ben Gunning, Supervisor 
(Recorded by Jennifer Loveberry) 

7



CHECK REGISTER FOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION 1/3Page: 04/05/2018 11:11 AM
User: SHERRIE
DB: Union

CHECK DATE FROM 03/29/2018 - 04/11/2018

AmountDescriptionVendor NameVendorCheckBankCheck Date

Bank 101 POOLED CHECKING

157.90 MASTERCARD CRAWFORDMASTERCARD01105175(E)10103/29/2018
603.04 MASTERCARD BEBOW
113.13 MASTERCARD WALDRON

3,125.32 MASTERCARD DEARING
25.47 MASTERCARD RADAR

4,674.64 MASTERCARD MCBRIDE
22.26 MASTERCARD GALLINAT

151.85 MASTERCARD ROCKAFELLOW
86.48 MASTERCARD FUSSMAN

599.98 MASTERCARD SMITH K
25.64 MASTERCARD STUHLDREHER 
10.58 MASTERCARD HOHLBEIN

9,596.29 

990.82 5240 E BROOMFIELDCONSUMERS ENERGY PAYMENT CENTER00146176(E)10104/11/2018
108.45 900 MULBERRY
51.71 STREET LIGHTS-SPEC ASSESSMENTS
95.51 5525 E REMUS
29.23 2270 NORTHWAY 

284.53 2055 ENTERPRISE 
79.91 1660 BELMONT 

634.62 1933 S ISABELLA 
24.22 5144 BUDD

160.05 5142 BUDD
466.26 5537 E BROADWAY
928.87 5076 S MISSION

2,233.90 4795 S MISSION
550.83 4797 S MISSION

7,543.58 5228 S ISABELLA 
119.87 4822 ENCORE
78.52 4244 E BLUE GRASS
51.88 800 CRAIG HILL

519.68 4520 E RIVER
112.49 2188 E PICKARD
135.19 1776 E PICKARD
178.33 1876 E PICKARD
26.45 2180 S LINCOLN

968.81 2010 S LINCOLN
337.01 2495 E DEERFIELD
540.69 2424 W MAY
273.39 1633 S LINCOLN
36.05 5319 E AIRPORT

146.73 1046 S MISSION
106.49 3998 E DEERFIELD
246.98 3248 S CONCOURSE
79.08 1605 SCULLY

171.44 2279 S MERIDIAN PUMP HOUSE
703.33 2279 S MERIDIAN 

11,958.05 4511 E RIVER

30,972.95 

Void Reason: Created From Check Run Process
VVOID00146177(E)10104/11/2018

VVOID00146178(E)10104/11/2018 8



CHECK REGISTER FOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION 2/3Page: 04/05/2018 11:11 AM
User: SHERRIE
DB: Union

CHECK DATE FROM 03/29/2018 - 04/11/2018

AmountDescriptionVendor NameVendorCheckBankCheck Date

Void Reason: Created From Check Run Process
260.64 WELL SITE LEASE-MAR 2018JAMES ALWOOD000202005810104/11/2018

27.00 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - WWTPC & C ENTERPRISES, INC.000952005910104/11/2018
40.75 AIR FRESHENER - TWP HALL

67.75 

462.49 FUEL IN TOWNSHIP VEHICLESCOYNE OIL CORPORATION001552006010104/11/2018
686.55 FUEL IN TOWNSHIP VEHICLES

1,149.04 

31.79 LABELS - BLDG DEPTDBI BUSINESS INTERIORS011712006110104/11/2018
20.00 FLEX MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT 3-22-18PATRICIA DEPRIEST001762006210104/11/2018

645.73 COLIFORM & CHEMICALSENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOCIATES014262006310104/11/2018
250.00 SENSUS TOUCHPAD METERETNA SUPPLY COMPANY002092006410104/11/2018

5.18 MILEAGE REIMB FOR LEAK ON SCULLYANDREW FUSSMAN012212006510104/11/2018
255.00 PUMP STATION #4 MANHOLE UPGRADE GOURDIE-FRASER, INC.002572006610104/11/2018

366.07 FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION - TWP HALLKOORSEN FIRE & SECURITY015732006710104/11/2018
232.25 FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSP - WWTP
211.33 FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSP - ISABELLA

809.65 

44.69 BOR TRAINING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTDOUG LABELLE015762006810104/11/2018
109.00 ABCS OF ZBAS - JOHN ZERBEM T A000012006910104/11/2018
849.88 ONSITE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCEMETTLER-TOLEDO, INC.004052007010104/11/2018
21.80 BOR TRAINING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTBRYAN NEYER015742007110104/11/2018

114.31 QA/QC STANDARDNORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES004942007210104/11/2018
237.46 BK-800 ASPIRATOR BOTTLE

351.77 

2,474.00 ANNUAL FLOW METER CALIBRATION - 2017NORTH STAR INSTRUMENTATION, LLC004932007310104/11/2018
5,760.00 GROUT MANHOLES ALONG US-127PLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERV.005322007410104/11/2018

44.69 BOR TRAINING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTJAMES THERING015772007510104/11/2018
477.43 CELL PHONES 2-16-18 TO 3-15-18VERIZON WIRELESS013142007610104/11/2018

16.35 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTJOSH WALDRON012572007710104/11/2018
10.90 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

27.25 

125.71 DUMPSTER SERVICE - JAMESONWASTE MANAGEMENT OF MICHIGAN, INC007032007810104/11/2018
52.93 DUMPSTER SERVICE - SHOP

814.15 DUMPSTER SERVICE - WWTP
78.60 DUMPSTER SERVICE - ISABELLA

182.04 DUMPSTER SERVICE - MCDONALD APRIL
61.64 DUMPSTER SERVICE - TWP HALL APRIL

1,315.07 

90.00 WEBSITE Q2 HOSTING 2018WEB ASCENDER012362007910104/11/2018
168.08 PHONE SERVICE 3/15/18 - 4/14/18WINN TELECOM007232008010104/11/2018

368.00 MAINT & REPAIR GENERATOR - MERIDIAN WELLWOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMS012462008110104/11/2018
290.00 MAINT & REPAIR GENERATOR - PUMP STATION 
565.00 MAINT & REPAIR GENERATOR - ISABELLA WELL
610.00 MAINT & REPAIR GENERATOR - PUMP STATION 

9



CHECK REGISTER FOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION 3/3Page: 04/05/2018 11:11 AM
User: SHERRIE
DB: Union

CHECK DATE FROM 03/29/2018 - 04/11/2018

AmountDescriptionVendor NameVendorCheckBankCheck Date

290.00 MAINT & REPAIR GENERATOR - PUMP STATION 

2,123.00 

1,500.76 LEASE PAYMENT-MAR 2018XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES014832008210104/11/2018

101 TOTALS:

59,421.44 Total of 27 Disbursements:

0.00 Less 2 Void Checks:
59,421.44 Total of 29 Checks:

10



NOTE: CHECK TOTAL FOR TRANSFER

Gross Payroll 51,747.10$         
Employer Share Med 724.38                 
Employer Share SS 3,097.22              
SUI 208.77                 
Pension-Employer Portion 3,104.32              
Workers' Comp 527.01                 
Life/LTD 493.84                 
Dental 902.25                 
Health Care 14,624.10            
Health Care Contribution (1,303.71)            
Cobra/Flex Administration 724.90                 
PCORI Fee -                        

Total Transfer to Payroll Checking 74,850.18$         

NOTE: PAYROLL TRANSFER NEEDED

General Fund 31,198.80$         
EDDA -                        
WDDA -                        
Sewer Fund 22,401.18            
Water Fund 21,250.20            

Total To Transfer from Pooled Savings 74,850.18$         

TOTAL TRANSFER FROM POOLED SAVINGS TO PAYROLL ACCOUNT

CONFIRMATION NUMBER: ___________________     DATE: ___________

ACH NUMBER:  _____________________________     TIME: ___________

Charter Township of Union
Payroll

CHECK DATE: April 5, 2018
PPE: March 31, 2018

11



12



REQUEST FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD ACTION 
 

TO:  Mark Stuhldreher - Township Manager  DATE: March 20, 2018 
FROM: Kim Smith – Public Works Coordinator  DATE FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April 11, 2018 
ACTION REQUESTED:   The Township Board of Trustees is requested to award the contract for the Charter Township of 
Union/City of Mt. Pleasant Water Systems Study to Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. (FTCH), of Grand Rapids, MI, in 
the not to exceed amount of $61,075 contingent upon approval of the contract between FTCH and the City of Mt. 
Pleasant Board of Commissioners. 
      

 
Current Action    X                Emergency _______      

       
Funds Budgeted:  If Yes __X_____ Account # 591-536-800.001_No _______   N/A _______ 

 
Finance Approval ___________________________________ 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 
The Charter Township of Union is evaluating the most effective method of supplying softened water to Township 
residents.  The City of Mt. Pleasant seeks to improve water pressure in the City water system, especially in the 
southern part of the City.  The Township and City have supply wells, treatment plants, storage facilities, and 
distribution systems that are located near each other and wish to explore the synergistic opportunities related to 
sharing facilities, assets, and potential cost savings provided by the economies of scale of a joint system.  
Currently, each municipality operates and maintains their own infrastructure independent of one another.   
 
The Charter Township of Union and the City of Mt. Pleasant invited engineering consultants to submit 
qualifications and proposals for the necessary engineering, technical, and financial analysis to complete a planning 
document outlining the Township’s and City’s potential opportunities to reduce costs,  improve service,  and 
improve water quality. The planning document would include the following three scenarios:  
 
1. Treatment processes and design options to provide softened water utilizing the Township’s water 

treatment, water sources, and distribution system as a standalone system. 
 
2.  Treatment processes and design options to provide softened water from the City of Mt. Pleasant 

Treatment Facility to the Township’s water distribution system.  
 A. Utilizing the City of Mt. Pleasant raw water sources only 
 B. Utilizing both the City and Township raw water sources  
 
3.  Design and operating options to address the City of Mt. Pleasant’s low water pressure area by utilizing 

both the Township and City water systems.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 
 
On November 29, 2017, the following three proposals were received for this study:  
 
 Engineering Consulting Firms 
 
Scenarios 

FTCH 
Grand Rapids, MI 

Rowe/Tetra Tech 
Mt. Pleasant, MI 

Gourdie-Fraser, Inc. 
Traverse City, MI 

1. Township Only - 100% $34,000 $31,700 $21,320 
2A. City/Township - 50%/50% $14,750 $25,600 $29,790 
2B. City/Township - 50%/50% $16,250 $28,700 $32,380 
3.  City Only - 100% $16,500 $5,500 $26,280 
Rate Analysis - 50%/50% $26,000 Included above Included above 
Cost Savings for Completing 
all 3 Scenarios 
(Split 50%/50%) 

-$2,850 $0 -$9,500 

Total Study Cost $104,650 $91,500 $100,270 
Total Township Cost $  61,075 $58,850 $  47,655 
Total City Cost $  43,575 $32,650 $  52,615 

 
To help select the consultant, the selection team used a Quality Based Selection (QBS) process. This process 
weighed a number of factors including cost, qualifications of the firm, relevant experience, and quality of the 
proposed work plan. The selection team included the Union Township Manager, the Mt. Pleasant City Manager, 
and public works staff from both municipalities.  All three firms were interviewed following submission of the 
proposals.  Follow up questions were provided and returned in writing by the three firms and reviewed by the 
selection team.   As a result of this process, FTCH was mutually selected as the top candidate.   
  

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
Provide engineering, technical, and financial analysis to complete a planning document outlining the 
Township’s options to provide softened water to Township water customers and the City’s options for 
providing increased water pressure to the City’s water distribution system.   

 
The Consultant shall be responsible to review and analyze the current Charter Township of Union and City of 
Mt. Pleasant water system treatment plants, distribution systems components, storage facilities, pumping 
stations capacities, valve stations, raw water sources, raw water capacity, treated water capacity, water 
system pressures, water quality, fire protection pressure capacities, hydraulic analysis, production 
capacities, and system operations.  This information shall be used as a basis for establishing existing 
operations, identifying deficiencies, and improvements to address treatment and pressure needs for the 
Township and City respectively.  Applicable treatment methods, including potential locations, process types, 
and sizing of water softening plant operations and distribution system components for the immediate and 
future water softening needs of the Township and system pressure needs of the City shall be included in this 
evaluation.   

 

14



 
 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION 
 
It is recommended that the Township Board of Trustees authorize the contract for engineering services for the 
Charter Township of Union/City of Mt. Pleasant Water Systems Study to Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. 
in the not to exceed amount of $61,075 contingent upon approval of the contract between FTCH and the City of 
Mt. Pleasant.  Funding for this study was included in the 2018 budget in the amount of $50,000.  Approval of this 
contract will require a budget amendment to account number 591-536-800.001 – Water Study in the amount of 
$11,075. 
 

 
 

PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS   
 

Board of Trustees goals addressed by this agreement (From Policy 1.0: Global End).   
 
  1. Community well-being and common good  

 

COSTS 

    
This amount for the study would be deducted from the Water Fund account number 591-000-800.001 -  
Water Study,  in the amount of $50,000, and will require a budget adjustment to this account in the 
amount of $11,075.00.  

 
 

PROJECT TIME TABLE 

 

Project will commence in May of 2018, with an estimated completion date of September 30, 2018. 
 
  

RESOLUTION 

Award the contract for the Charter Township of Union/City of Mt. Pleasant Water Systems Study to Fishbeck, 
Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. (FTCH), of Grand Rapids, MI, in the not to exceed amount of $61,075 
contingent upon approval of the contract between FTCH and the City of Mt. Pleasant Board of 
Commissioners. 
 

 
Resolved by   Seconded by  
 
 Yes:  
 No:  
 Absent:  

15



REQUEST FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD ACTION 
 

TO:  Mark Stuhldreher - Township Manager  DATE: April 2, 2018 
FROM: Kim Smith – Public Works Coordinator  DATE FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April 11, 2018 

ACTION REQUESTED:   Request to award bid for 2018 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and Televising to Greenscape 
General Contracting in the amount of $68,517.75. 
      

Current Action    X                Emergency _______      
       

Funds Budgeted:  If Yes __x_ __   Account #   590-529-930.000           No _______   N/A _______ 
 

Finance Approval ___________________________________ 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with MDEQ asset management requirements and Union Township’s Sanitary Sewer Asset 
Management Plan the Township must clean and televise all 208,526 feet of sanitary sewer mains within five 
years.   As of January of 2018, 119,152 feet or 57% have been completed.  An additional 39,153 feet are 
proposed to be completed in 2018, which will increase our percentage to 75%. 

Cleaning and televising is done to clear any areas of the sewer system with a large amount of buildup or 
blockage as well as to rate the condition of the sanitary sewer mains.  The information obtained from 
televising will be used for future capital improvement planning.  

 The Township received five bids for this project.  These bids are as follows: 

Bidder Amount 

Greenscape General Contracting $1.75 per foot/$68,517.75 

Pipetex Infrastructure Services $2.18 per foot/$85,353.54 

Advance Rehabilitation Technology $3.25 per foot/$127,247.25 

Plummers Environmental $3.39 per foot/$132,728.67 

Perspective Group $1.93 per foot/$75,622.60 

 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The scope of work for this project is as follows: 
• Cleaning and televising of 39,153 feet of various diameter sanitary sewer mains 

 
 

JUSTIFICATION 
I recommend that the project be awarded to Greenscape General Contracting in the amount of $68,517.75.  
This recommendation is based on the following factors: 
 

• Contractor’s ability to complete the project as specified 
• Cost 

 

16



The Township has not worked with Greenscape General Contracting in the past.  Since we have not worked 
with them prior to this we completed several reference checks with communities they have worked with in 
the past as well as reviewed their deliverables to verify these meet our specifications.   

 
 

PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS   
 

Board of Trustees goals addressed by this agreement (From Policy 1.0: Global End).   
 

1. Community well-being and common good 
2. Safety 
3. Health 
4. Natural Environment 

 
 

COSTS 
$68,517.75 

This amount will be paid from the Sanitary Sewer Fund account number 590-529-930.000 - Repairs, and is 
included in the 2018 budget.   

 
 

PROJECT TIME TABLE 

 
The project time table is as follows: 
  
 Commencing on or after May 1, 2018  
 Completion by August 1, 2018 
  
  

RESOLUTION 

Approval of the bid from Greenscape General Contracting in the amount of $68,517.75 to complete the 
cleaning and televising of 39,153 feet of sanitary sewer mains. 

 
 

 
Resolved by   Seconded by  
 
 Yes:  
 No:  
 Absent:  

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



REQUEST FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD ACTION 
 

TO:   Mark Stuhldreher – Township Manager  DATE: April 2, 2018 

FROM: Kim Smith – Public Works Coordinator  DATE FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April, 11, 2018 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Request to award bid for Professional Architectural Services and Construction Phase Services at the 
Isabella Treatment Facility for office remodel at this site to Goudreau Associates in the amount of $17,387.00.  
      

Current Action     ___X____     Emergency _______    
 

Funds Budgeted:  If Yes __X_ __   Account #            591-536-801.000             No _______   N/A _______ 
 

Finance Approval ___________________________________ 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The 2018, Water Budget includes funds to remodel a portion of the Isabella Water Treatment Facility.  The remodel 
project is being completed to facilitate the future expansion and need to hire additional personnel in the Township’s 
DPW as well as relocation of current DPW personnel from the Township Hall.  The remodel and relocation is necessary 
to alleviate some of the Township’s need for additional office space for current and new employees.    
 
Below is a list of the items and the cost estimate for each that will need to be executed in order to complete the 
remodel project. 
  

 Estimated Cost 

General Filter Demolition and Removal $10,160.00 

Partial Roof Replacement (Otter Skin Flat Roof) $4,800.00 

Electrical upgrade and relocation (relocate well drives, new 
transformer  installed, new main breaker installed, new 
panel installed) 

$10,250.00 

Architectural Design/Bidding/Construction Observation 
Services 

$17,387.00 

Estimated Office Furniture/Supplies Purchase  $10,000.00 

Estimated Construction Cost $92,000.00 

Estimated IT Cost (install IT equipment/work station drops) $5,000.00 

10% Contingency $9,200.00 

Estimated Total Project Cost $158,797.00 
 

 
In order to complete the office remodel professional services for architectural design and construction phase services 
are needed.  The Township received three bids for these services. 
 
 
 
 
 

37



The bids are as follows: 
 

Bidder Amount 

Goureau Associates $17,387.00 

Case Architecture $20,800.00 

WTA Architects $22,000.00 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

The scope of services  will consist  of an initial site visit to field verify and develop First Floor  As Built Plans, 
including mechanical and electrical, lighting  and power. The As-Built Plan will be used to perform a code 
search, develop selective demolition and construction documents. The following tasks will be part of the 
Architectural Services: 

 
Design Phase 
• Architectural and Structural Design, New and Demolition Floor Plans, Space 

Programming/Office Layouts. 
• Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Scope  of Work Descriptions. 
• Based upon Design Development meetings, discussions with collaborative design team including the 

Owner, the Design Team will develop final Design Development Documents for Owner approval. 
• The Architect/Owner shall update the estimate for the cost of work and the schedule for site and 

building construction activities. 
Construction Documents Phase 
• Prepared for The Owner's approval Construction Documents consisting of drawings and specifications 

setting forth in detail the requirements for the construction of the Project. 
• Documents describing the quality, configuration, size, and relationship of all components to be 

incorporated into the project. 
• Construction documents consistent with the project program, the construction budget, and the project 

schedule. 
• Construction Documents will be used for construction bidding. 
• The Architect/Owner shall update the estimate for the cost of work and the schedule for site and 

building construction activities. 
Construction Bidding Phase: 
• The project will be bid to local Contractors and Sub-Contractors 
• The Architect/Owner shall update the estimate for the cost of work and the schedule for site and 

building construction activities. 
Construction Contract Administration Phase 

• The Architect shall prepare and provide administration of the contract between the Owner and 
Contractor as set forth in Document A104-2017, Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and 
Contractor.  If the Owner and Contractor modify Document A104-2017, these modifications shall not affect 
the Architect's services under this Agreement unless the Owner and Architect amend this Agreement. 

• Provide services to include project administration, assistance in bidding the project, shop drawing 
review and approval, RFI/sketch development, attendance at project meetings, review and approval of 
monthly contractor pay requests, change order development and generation of a punch list of items to 
be completed prior to final contractor payment. 

38



• The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services.  The 
Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner to the extent provided in the Agreement. 

• The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise 
required, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the work 
completed, and to determine, in general, if the work observed is being performed in a manner indicating 
that the work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents.  Based on the 
site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the 
portion of the work completed, and report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract 
Documents and from the most recent construction schedule submitted by Contractor, and (2) defects and 
deficiencies observed in the work. 

• Provide a set of as-built drawings for maintenance purposes in both hard copy and electronic format. 
 

JUSTIFICATION 
It is recommended that the Township award the Professional Services consisting of Architectural Design and Construction 
Phase Services to Goudreau Associates in the amount of $17,387.00.  This recommendation is based on the following 
factors: 
 

• Proposed work meet specifications 
• Contractor’s past experience and ability to complete the project as specified 
• Cost 

 
 
 

PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS   
 

Board of Trustees goals addressed by this award (From Policy 1.0: Global End) 
 

1. Community well-being and common good 
 

COSTS 
$17,387.00 

The amount of this project will be paid from the Water Fund account number 591-536-801.000 –Professional and 
Contractual Services and is included in the 2018 budget.   

 
PROJECT TIME TABLE 

 
May – November 2018 

 
RESOLUTION 

Approval of the bid from Goudreau Associates for Professional Services associated with Architectural Design and 
Construction Phase Services at the Isabella Treatment Facility for office remodel at this site in the amount of $17,387.00.  
 
  
Resolved by   Seconded by  
 
 Yes:  
 No:  
 Absent:  

39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



REQUEST FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD ACTION 
 

TO: Board of Trustees  DATE: April 5, 2018 
FROM: Mark Stuhldreher, Township Manager  DATE FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April 11, 2018 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Consideration to approve four (4) contracts with the Isabella County Road Commission 
(ICRC) for the rehabilitation of four (4) miles of gravel roads within the Township in the amount of $48,889.02. 
      
 

Current Action        X             Emergency _______      
       

Funds Budgeted:  If Yes __$35k_ __   Account #          101-441-967.000            No $13.9k   N/A _______ 
 

Finance Approval _________MDS__________________________ 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
As part of the annual gravel road maintenance program, the ICRC and the Township partner to rehabilitate 
several miles of gravel road annually.  The ICRC and the Township spilt the cost of two (2) miles equally while 
the Township pays for all of the other two (2) miles.  The aggregate cost share is 75% Township and 25% ICRC. 
 
For 2018, the ICRC and the Township administration recommend that following four (4) miles of road be 
serviced: 

o Millbrook Rd - Meridian to Whiteville 
o Millbrook Rd - Whiteville to Lincoln 
o Valley Rd - Summerton to Isabella 
o Whiteville Rd - Baseline to River 

 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
These contacts provides for the overlay of 1,000 ton of 23-A modified gravel per mile. 

 
JUSTIFICATION 

The approval of these contracts will continue to improve the conditions of roads throughout the Township.   
 

PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS   
The following Board of Trustees goals are addressed with these appointments (From Policy 1.0: Global End) 

• Community well-being and common good 
• Prosperity through economic diversity, cultural diversity , and social diversity 
• Safety 

 
COSTS 

The Township’s cost share for these contracts is $48,889.02 with the ICRC contributing $16,296.00.  At the 
time of budget adoption, it was estimated that the Township share would be $35,000.00.  As such, a budget 
amendment will be needed in the amount of $13,890.00 which will be included in budget amendment #1.  
This action item is anticipated to be an agenda item at the August 22, 2018 Board meeting. 

85



 
PROJECT TIME TABLE 

The road improvements will occur during the 2018 construction season. 
 

RESOLUTION 
It is Resolved that the 2018 Township Gravel Road Participation Contract in the amount of $48,889.02 with the 
Isabella County Road Commission is approved.  

 
  

 
 
Yes:  
 
No: 
 
Absent: 

Moved by   Seconded by  

86



87



88



89



90



REQUEST FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD ACTION 
 

TO: Board of Trustees  DATE: April 5, 2018 
FROM: Mark Stuhldreher, Township Manager  DATE FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April 11, 2018 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Consideration to approve a participation contract with the Isabella County Road 
Commission (ICRC) for the replacement of the bridge on Meridian Rd over the north branch of the Chippewa 
River in the amount of $49,534.07. 
      
 

Current Action        X             Emergency _______      
       

Funds Budgeted:  If Yes ___ __   Account #          101-441-967.000            No X   N/A _______ 
 

Finance Approval _________MDS__________________________ 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
This request is for the replacement of the bridge on Meridian Road over the north branch of the Chippewa 
River.  The proposed work includes the bridge replacement, guardrail and pavement markings.  In addition to 
the ICRC, partners for this project include the State of Michigan and Deerfield Township.  The cost of the 
project and funding sources are as follows: 
 
 Contracted Cost Contingency Total Project 
Project Cost  $1,290,631.71 $129,054.67 $1,419,686.38 
MDOT Share 952,675.49 95,267.54 1,047,943.03 
ICRC Share 247,889.18 24,786.03 272,675.21 
Deerfield Share 45,033.52 4,500.55 49,534.07 
Union Township Share 45,033.52 4,500.55 49,534.07 
 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
This contract allows for the bridge replacement, pavement markings and guardrails on Meridian Rd over the 
north branch of the Chippewa River. 

 
JUSTIFICATION 

The approval of this contract will continue to improve the conditions of roads and bridges throughout the 
Township.   
 

PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS   
The following Board of Trustees goals are addressed with these appointments (From Policy 1.0: Global End) 

• Community well-being and common good 
• Prosperity through economic diversity, cultural diversity , and social diversity 
• Safety 

 
 

 

91



COSTS 
The Township’s cost share for these contracts is $49,534.07 (3.5%) with the other partners contributing a total 
of $1,370,152.31 (96.5%).  This project was not part of the adopted FY 2018 budget and as such, a budget 
amendment will be needed in the amount of $49,534.07 which will be included in budget amendment #1.  
This action item is anticipated to be an agenda item at the August 22, 2018 Board meeting. 

 
PROJECT TIME TABLE 

This project will commence during the 2018 construction season.   
 

RESOLUTION 
It is Resolved that the 2018 Meridian Rd Bridge Participation Contract in the amount of $49,534.07 with the 
Isabella County Road Commission is approved.  

 
  

 
Yes:  
No: 
Absent: 

Moved by   Seconded by  

92



93



REQUEST FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD ACTION 
 

TO: Board of Trustees  DATE: April 5, 2018 
FROM: Mark Stuhldreher, Township Manager  DATE FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April 11, 2018 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Consideration to approve two (2) Participation Contracts with the Isabella County Road 
Commission (ICRC) for the rehabilitation of two (2) miles of Deerfield Rd between Crawford Rd and Whiteville 
in the total amount of $60,592.18 ($30,296.09/mile). 
      
 

Current Action        X             Emergency _______      
       

Funds Budgeted:  If Yes __X_ __   Account #          101-441-967.000            No               N/A _______ 
 

Finance Approval _________MDS__________________________ 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Deerfield Rd, between Crawford Rd and Whiteville, is a limestone road in need of repair. 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
These contacts provides for the overlay of 1,000 ton of 23-A limestone per mile. 

 
JUSTIFICATION 

The approval of these contracts will provide for continued improvements to the condition of roads throughout 
the Township.   
 

PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS   
The following Board of Trustees goals are addressed with these appointments (From Policy 1.0: Global End) 

• Community well-being and common good 
• Safety 

 
COSTS 

The amount of these contracts total $60,592.18 or, $30,396.02 per mile.  This includes a contingency amount 
of $5,500.00.  At the time of budget adoption, it was estimated that the cost would be $60,200.00.  It is 
anticipated that not all of the contingency amount will be needed and therefore, no budget amendments will 
be necessary. 

 
PROJECT TIME TABLE 

The road improvements will occur during the 2018 construction season. 
 

RESOLUTION 
It is Resolved that the 2018 Township Deerfield Rd Rehabilitation Participation Contracts in the amount of 
$60,592.18 with the Isabella County Road Commission are approved.  

 

94



  

 
Yes:  
No: 
Absent: 

Moved by   Seconded by  

95



96



97


	Agenda Board of Trustees 4-11-18
	4-11-18 BOT packet
	Agenda Board of Trustees 4-11-18
	4-11-18 BOT packet
	Agenda Board of Trustees 4-11-18
	4-11-18 BOT packet
	Agenda Board of Trustees 4-11-18
	Board Member Worksheet for BOT Packet
	Sheet2

	3-28-18 BOT minutes
	Regular Meeting
	Roll Call
	Approval of Agenda
	Consent Agenda
	BOARD AGENDA



	Detail Check Register 4-11-18
	Payroll Transfer Report 4-5-18
	Meeting Pay - Hauck
	RFBAJointCityandTownshipWaterStudy32018
	Combined2018SewerCleaningTelevising
	rfba2018sewercleaningandtelevising
	DOC002

	CombinedArchtecturalRFBA
	RFBAIsabellaTreatmentPlantOfficeRemodelArchitect2018
	DOC001

	ICRC contracts - gravel roads
	RFBA - 2018 Gravel Rd Rehab Contract with ICRC (2)
	2018 Gravel Rd Rehabilitation Contracts-4-


	ICRC bridge replacement Meridian Rd
	RFBA - 2018 Meridian Rd Bridge Contract with ICRC
	ICRC Participation Contract Meridian Rd Bridge


	ICRC rehab. Deerfield Rd between Crawford and Whiteville
	RFBA - 2018 Deerfield Rd Limestone Rehab Contract with ICRC
	ICRC Participation Contract - Deerfield Rd





